

CINDY HUGHES, CPC, CFPC

## CODING FOR IMMUNIZATION COUNSELING

**Q** When I provide immunization counseling for three vaccines to a patient younger than 18, should I report CPT code 90460 for the first vaccine and 90472 for the second and third vaccines? This seems correct based on the CPT instruction that code 90472 may be used in combination with 90460.

**A** No. Unless a payer requires other codes (as may apply under the Vaccines for Children program), when a physician (not clinical staff) provides and documents counseling for immunizations, you should report codes 90460, "Immunization administration through 18 years of age via any route of administration, with counseling by physician or other qualified health care professional; first or only component of each vaccine or toxoid component administered," and 90461, "each additional vaccine or toxoid administered." For example, for administration of measles, mumps, and rubella vaccine, you would report code 90460 once for the measles component and code 90461 twice — one time each for the mumps and rubella components. When reporting three separate vaccines, report 90460 three times — one time each for the first/only component of each vaccine and 90461 for each additional component.

### ABOUT THE AUTHOR

Cindy Hughes is an independent consulting editor based in El Dorado, Kan., and a contributing editor to *FPM*. Author disclosure: no relevant financial affiliations disclosed.

### EDITOR'S NOTE

Reviewed by the *FPM* Coding & Documentation Review Panel. Some payers may not agree with the advice given. Refer to current coding manuals and payer policies.

Code 90472, "Immunization administration (includes percutaneous, intradermal, subcutaneous, or intramuscular injections), each additional vaccine (single or combination vaccine/toxoid)," may be used in conjunction with code 90460 only when a physician provides counseling for one immunization and does not provide counseling for another immunization administered on the same date. This could occur if the patient received counseling on a prior date when an initial dose was administered or an immunization was refused.

When no physician counseling is provided on a date when multiple immunizations are provided, report either immunization administration code 90471 or 90473 (depending on the route of administration) for the first vaccine administered and either 90472 or 90474 for each additional vaccine product (not component) administered.

Also remember to bill separate vaccine product codes (90476-90749) for each vaccine administered.

## HOW TO REPORT AFTER-HOURS CLINIC SERVICES

**Q** Our office has evening clinic hours two nights per week. Is it worthwhile to add CPT code 99051 to each claim for services provided during those hours?

**A** Yes, use code 99051, "Service(s) provided in the office during regularly scheduled evening, weekend, or holiday office hours, in addition to basic service," in addition to the evaluation and management or other procedure codes if the health plans most commonly billed by your practice allow payment for this add-on code. More payers are recognizing

that care provided by primary care physicians after regular business hours helps avoid costly care provided in urgent care or emergency department settings. Your coder or practice manager should be able to tell you which health plans in your area pay for code 99051 as well as code 99050, "Services provided in the office at times other than regularly scheduled office hours, or days when the office is normally closed (e.g., holidays, Saturday, or Sunday), in addition to basic service."

Many payers post their reimbursement policies online for reference. Note that policies vary and are subject to change periodically. It is also important to note any limitations individual payers may apply to coverage (for example, 99050 may be paid only for nonroutine services).

## WHO IS ELIGIBLE FOR CHRONIC CARE MANAGEMENT?

**Q** Can chronic care management services (CPT codes 99490-99491) be provided to any patient with at least two chronic diseases, or are there other criteria?

**A** There are other criteria. The CPT section on chronic care management services states, "Patients who receive chronic care management services have two or more chronic continuous or episodic health conditions that are expected to last at least 12 months, or until the death of the patient, and that place the patient at significant risk of death, acute exacerbation/decompensation, or functional decline." **FPM**

Send comments to [fpmedit@aafp.org](mailto:fpmedit@aafp.org), or add your comments to the article online.